

POCSO Case No. 05 of 2018

Order No. 07 dated 02.03.2018 :

Accused- Ashoke Manna and Nisikanta Maity are produced from J/C.

At this stage, an application for bail has been filed on behalf of accused persons.

Copy served to the prosecution.

Bail application is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Considered. Perused the bail application along with F.I.R. This is a case u/sec. 376 (D)/376 (2) (I) (1) of IPC. and Section 6/9 (k) of POCSO Act. Both the accused are named in FIR. Their prayer for bail was rejected just on 16.02.2018 considering the materials available in C/D. No new ground has been made out to grant them bail. Considering the nature and gravity of the alleged offence, statement of V.G recorded u/sec. 164 of Cr. P. C. and materials available on record, I am not inclined to release these accused on bail at this stage without further perusal of C/D.

**Accordingly, their prayer for bail is rejected.**

Both the accused persons be sent to J/C till 16.03.2018.

Call for C.D.

Dic. & Corr. by me  
Judge (Special Court).

( A. K. Das )  
Judge  
Special Court(POCSO)  
Haldia, Purba Medinipur  
02.03.2018.